De La Salle University — Dasmarinas

ONLINE INTELLIGENT TUTORIAL SYSTEM:
ELEMENTARY STUDENTS’ ENGLISH HELPER

An Undergraduate Research Proposal Presented to
The Computer Studies Department
College of Science
De La Salle University- Dasmarifias

In Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science in
Computer Science

De Ramos, Chrissy Nicole L.
Medina, Franco Rae P.
Poblete, Jose Franco R.

February 2011



De La Salle University — Dasmarifias

ABSTRACT

Online Intelligent Tutorial System — Elementary Students’ English Helper (O ITS
ES’EH) is an online based tutorial for Grade School English 4, 5, and 6. The system
has both an administrator and a student account. The administrator’s account is
equipped with the flexible maintenance mode for users, lessons, games, and quizzes,
while the student account is filled with quizzes, games, lectures and a scientific
breakthrough of Online Speech Laboratory. The system is developed using
ASP.NET and Visual Basic. Also, the system utilizes JavaScript for the Online
Speech Laboratory and ActionScript 3.0 for lessons and games. The system aims to

alleviate the level of learning of students in the English language.



De La Salle University — Dasmarifias

TABLE OF CONTENTS
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT i
ABSTRACT I
TABLE OF CONTENTS ii
LIST OF TABLES v
LIST OF FIGURES v
LIST OF APPENDICES Vi
CHAPTER 1 - INTRODUCTION 1
CHAPTER 2 — RELATED LITERATURE / SYSTEMS 7
CHAPTER 3 - TECHNICAL BACKGROUND 13
CHAPTER 4 — DESIGN AND METHODOLOGY 19
CHAPTER 5 - IMPLEMENTED PLANS 25
CHAPTER 6 — RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS 26

CHAPTER 7 — CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS 30



@ De La Salle University — Dasmarifias

LIST OF TABLES

TABLE 6.1. PERFORMANCE STATISTICAL ANALYSIS

TABLE 6.2. SECURITY STATISTICAL ANALYSIS

TABLE 6.3. RELIABILITY STATISTICAL ANALYSIS

TABLE 6.4. STRONG POINTS TABLE

TABLE 6.5. WEAK POINTS TABLE

TABLE 6.6. COMMENTS/SUGGESTIONS TABLE

26

26

27

28

28

28

|
|
|
|
!
1
|
_#, e
|
|



De La Salle University — Dasmarifias

LIST OF FIGURES

FIGURE 3.1.1. SELECTED FEATURE PROTOTYPE

FIGURE 3.2.1. IPO DIAGRAM

FIGURE 3.2.2. FLOWCHART

FIGURE 3.2.3. HIPO DIAGRAM

FIGURE 4.1.1 CONTEXT LEVEL DATA FLOW DIAGRAM

FIGURE 4.1.2 LEVEL 0 DATA FLOW DIAGRAM

FIGURE 4.1.3. CHILD DIAGRAM OF PROCESS 2

FIGURE 4.1.4. CHILD DIAGRAM OF PROCESS 4

FIGURE 6.1. OVER-ALL SYSTEM EVALUATION GRAPH

13

14

15

174

19

20

21

22

28



Vi

De La Salle University — Dasmarifas

LIST OF APPENDICES

APPENDIX A - FIRST QUESTIONNAIRE
A-1 FIRST QUESTIONNAIRE FOR FIRST RESPONDENT 31
A-2 FIRST QUESTIONNAIRE FOR SECOND RESPONDENT 32
APPENDIX B - SECOND QUESTIONNAIRE
B-1 SECOND QUESTIONNAIRE FOR FIRST RESPONDENT 33
B-2 SECOND QUESTIONNAIRE FOR SECOND RESPONDENT 34
APPENDIX C - MEMO OF TRANSMITTAL
C-1 MEMO OF TRANSMITTAL -MS. ROWENA MATILLA 35
C-2 MEMO OF TRANSMITTAL -MR. CHRISTOPHER D. GABRIEL 36
APPENDIX D - LETTER TO EDITOR
D-1LETTER TO EDITOR FOR MS. ROWENA MATILLA 37
D-2 LETTER TO EDITOR FOR MR. CHRISTOPHER GABRIEL 38
APPENDIX E - RELEVANT SOURCE CODES

E-1 GAME ACTIONSCRIPT CODE 39



@ De La Salle University — Dasmarifias

E-2 SPEECH RECOGNITION CODE AT trialspeech.aspx 41

APPENDIX F — USER GUIDE 43

APPENDIX G — CURRICULUM VITAE

G-1 DE RAMOS, CHRISSY NICOLE 46
G-2 MEDINA, FRANCO RAE 48
G-3 POBLETE, JOSE FRANCO o1

APPENDIX H - SCREENSHOTS 53






