

ONLINE INTELLIGENT TUTORIAL SYSTEM: ELEMENTARY STUDENTS' ENGLISH HELPER

An Undergraduate Research Proposal Presented to The Computer Studies Department College of Science De La Salle University- Dasmariñas

In Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science in Computer Science

De Ramos, Chrissy Nicole L. Medina, Franco Rae P. Poblete, Jose Franco R.

February 2011

ABSTRACT

Online Intelligent Tutorial System – Elementary Students' English Helper (O ITS ES'EH) is an online based tutorial for Grade School English 4, 5, and 6. The system has both an administrator and a student account. The administrator's account is equipped with the flexible maintenance mode for users, lessons, games, and quizzes, while the student account is filled with quizzes, games, lectures and a scientific breakthrough of Online Speech Laboratory. The system is developed using ASP.NET and Visual Basic. Also, the system utilizes JavaScript for the Online Speech Laboratory and ActionScript 3.0 for lessons and games. The system aims to alleviate the level of learning of students in the English language.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	i
ABSTRACT TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
LIST OF TABLES	iv
LIST OF FIGURES	V
LIST OF APPENDICES	vi
CHAPTER 1 – INTRODUCTION	1
CHAPTER 2 – RELATED LITERATURE / SYSTEMS	7
CHAPTER 4 DESIGN AND METHODOLOGY	13
CHAPTER 4 – DESIGN AND METHODOLOGY CHAPTER 5 – IMPLEMENTED PLANS	19 25
CHAPTER 6 – RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS	26
CHAPTER 7 – CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS	30



LIST OF TABLES

TABLE 6.1. PERFORMANCE STATISTICAL ANALYSIS	26
TABLE 6.2. SECURITY STATISTICAL ANALYSIS	26
TABLE 6.3. RELIABILITY STATISTICAL ANALYSIS	27
TABLE 6.4. STRONG POINTS TABLE	28
TABLE 6.5. WEAK POINTS TABLE	28
TABLE 6.6. COMMENTS/SUGGESTIONS TABLE	28

LIST OF FIGURES

FIGURE 3.1.1. SELECTED FEATURE PROTOTYPE	13
FIGURE 3.2.1. IPO DIAGRAM	14
FIGURE 3.2.2. FLOWCHART	15
FIGURE 3.2.3. HIPO DIAGRAM	17
FIGURE 4.1.1 CONTEXT LEVEL DATA FLOW DIAGRAM	19
FIGURE 4.1.2 LEVEL 0 DATA FLOW DIAGRAM	20
FIGURE 4.1.3. CHILD DIAGRAM OF PROCESS 2	21
FIGURE 4.1.4. CHILD DIAGRAM OF PROCESS 4	22
FIGURE 6.1. OVER-ALL SYSTEM EVALUATION GRAPH	28



LIST OF APPENDICES

APPENDIX A - FIRST QUESTIONNAIRE		
A-1 FIRST QUESTIONNAIRE FOR FIRST RESPONDENT	31	
A-2 FIRST QUESTIONNAIRE FOR SECOND RESPONDENT	32	
APPENDIX B - SECOND QUESTIONNAIRE		
B-1 SECOND QUESTIONNAIRE FOR FIRST RESPONDENT	33	
B-2 SECOND QUESTIONNAIRE FOR SECOND RESPONDENT	34	
APPENDIX C - MEMO OF TRANSMITTAL		
C-1 MEMO OF TRANSMITTAL -MS. ROWENA MATILLA	35	
C-2 MEMO OF TRANSMITTAL -MR. CHRISTOPHER D. GABRIEL 36		
APPENDIX D - LETTER TO EDITOR		
D-1 LETTER TO EDITOR FOR MS. ROWENA MATILLA	37	
D-2 LETTER TO EDITOR FOR MR. CHRISTOPHER GABRIEL	38	
APPENDIX E – RELEVANT SOURCE CODES		
E-1 GAME ACTIONSCRIPT CODE	39	



E-2 SPEECH RECOGNITION CODE AT trialspeech.aspx	41
APPENDIX F – USER GUIDE	43
APPENDIX G – CURRICULUM VITAE	
G-1 DE RAMOS, CHRISSY NICOLE	46
G-2 MEDINA, FRANCO RAE	48
G-3 POBLETE, JOSE FRANCO	51
APPENDIX H _ SCREENSHOTS	53